

RELIEF NEEDED BY JANUARY 13, 2020

No. 19-17480

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

and

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:18-cv-03237 (Hon. Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr.)

APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL
ERIC GRANT
Deputy Assistant Attorneys General
JOAN M. PEPIN
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-4626
joan.pepin@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Clean Air Act’s regulation of new and existing stationary sources of air pollutants.....	2
B. EPA’s emission guidelines for municipal solid waste landfills.....	4
C. Proceedings in the district court.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. EPA has a strong likelihood of success on the merits of its appeal.....	8
A. It is an abuse of discretion for a court to refuse to modify an injunction founded on superseded law.....	8
B. The district court misconstrued the most relevant case.....	10
C. EPA’s ability to comply with the judgment is legally irrelevant to the question whether it is equitable to deny relief from a judgment enforcing a superseded legal duty.....	12
D. The district court abused its discretion by withholding relief based on a speculative and unrealistic concern that EPA might “perpetually” extend the deadline.....	13
E. An order to promulgate a federal plan does not simply remedy a past violation.....	14
II. EPA would be irreparably injured if it were compelled to publish a federal plan years in advance of the current regulatory deadline.....	15
III. The balance of the equities favors a stay.....	17
IV. A stay is in the public interest.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

California Dep’t of Social Services v. Leavitt,
523 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 9

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson,
122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 15

Committee for a Better Arvin v. EPA,
786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 16, 17

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

Deocampo v. Potts,
836 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 7

General Motors Corp. v. United States,
496 U.S. 530 (1990)..... 16

Horne v. Flores,
557 U.S. 433 (2009)..... 9

Lewis v. Hegstrom,
767 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Maber v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977)..... 17

Montana Environmental Information Center v. Thomas,
902 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 16

NAACP v. Donovan,
737 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 10, 11

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 7, 18

Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 15

Protectmarriage.com—Yes on 8 v. Bowen,
752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 17

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail,
502 U.S. 367 (1992)..... 8

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 7, 8, 19

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 1, 7, 9, 10

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 9

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative,
532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 19

Statutes and Court Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 7

Clean Air Act

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)(B) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7411 2

42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1) 2

42 U.S.C. § 7411(c) 2

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1) 2, 3, 15, 16, 19

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2)..... 5, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 8 2
 Fed. R. App. P. 27 2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 1, 7, 8

Regulations

40 C.F.R. Part 60 18
 40 C.F.R. § 60.20a..... 4
 40 C.F.R. § 60.23(a)(1) 2
 40 C.F.R. § 60.23a..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 60.23a(b)..... 4
 40 C.F.R. § 60.23a(c) 4
 40 C.F.R. § 60.23a(c)(1) 16
 40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(b)..... 16
 40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(g)..... 16
 40 C.F.R. § 60.27a(g)1..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 60.27(b)..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 60.27(d)..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 60.29a..... 4
 40 C.F.R. §§ 60.30f-60.41f..... 4
 40 C.F.R. § 60.30f(a)..... 4
 40 C.F.R. § 60.30f(b) 4, 16
 40 C.F.R. § 60.32f..... 18
 40 C.F.R. § 60.32f(a)..... 18

61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	4
81 Fed. Reg. 59,276 (Aug. 29, 2016)	4, 18
83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018)	3
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	3, 15
84 Fed. Reg. 43,745 (Aug. 22, 2019)	6, 14
